

No. 08-351

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

ANITA ALVAREZ, COOK COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHERMANE SMITH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

◆

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE SCHARF-NORTON  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION,  
AND REASON FOUNDATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

◆

DAVID B. SMITH\*  
ENGLISH & SMITH  
526 King Street, Suite 213  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 548-8911  
*\*Counsel of Record*

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 218-4600

CLINT BOLICK  
NICHOLAS C. DRANIAS  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 462-5000

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
REASON FOUNDATION  
One Bunker Hill Building  
601 West Fifth Street,  
Suite 800  
Los Angeles, California  
90071  
(213) 617-0414

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amici Curiae .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument: .....	11
I. This Court’s remedy in \$8,850 has not prevented undue government delay in filing civil forfeiture proceedings and, in any event, addresses a different question from whether there should be a mechanism to promptly test the validity of seizure and obtain interim release of property .....	11
II. The <i>Krimstock</i> hearing has proven to be an effective and not overly burdensome means of preventing government delay in providing notice and a meaningful, timely opportunity to contest seizure and/or seek release of property <i>pendente lite</i> .....	15
III. Petitioner’s comparison of the time limits in the federal CAFRA to those in Illinois’ DAFPA is a misleading exercise that compares apples and oranges.....	21
Conclusion.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	7, 12
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 802 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2003) .....	18
<i>Delaware Valley Fish Co. v. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51089 (D. Me. June 12, 2009) .....	26
<i>Film TecCorp v. Hyranautics</i> , 67 F.3d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	33
<i>Jones v. Takaki</i> , 38 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43845 (S.D. N.Y. Nov. 29, 2005).....	18
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	6, 11
<i>Martinez v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mr. Lucky Messenger Service v. United States</i> , 587 F.2d 15 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	26
<i>People v. 1945 N. 31st St.</i> , 841 N.E.2d 928 (Ill. 2005) .....	31
<i>Property Clerk v. Harris</i> , 878 N.E.2d 1004 (N.Y. 2007) .....	18
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$12,390.00</i> , 956 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	32
<i>United States v. \$49,576.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 116 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>United States v. \$1,231,349.68 in Funds</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	29
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer &amp; Co.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Currency, In the Amount of \$150,660.00</i> , 980 F.2d 1200 (8th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>United States v. Funds Held in the Name or For the Benefit of Wetterer</i> , 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	5, 11, 33
<i>United States v. Leasehold Interest in 121 Nostrand Ave.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. N.Y. 1991) .....	32
<i>United States v. One Solid Gold Object In Form of a Rooster</i> , 186 F. Supp. 526 (D. Nev. 1960) .....	28
<i>United States v. Real Property in Section 9, Town 29 N.</i> , 241 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 376 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATE STATUTES:

Alaska Stat. § 17.30.114.....	14
Alaska Stat. § 17.30.116.....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4310.....	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 932.703(2)(a).....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 932.704(8).....	24
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 570/505(a) (West Supp. 2009).....	3
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/1 (Drug Asset Forfeiture Procedure Act) (West 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/5.....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/6.....	3
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/6(A).....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/6(C).....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/6(C)(2).....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/6(C)(3).....	4, 22
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/6(D).....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/9(A).....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/9(B).....	31
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/9(F).....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/9(G).....	31
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/9(J).....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 513.607.6(2).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 513.612 .....	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 59.04(a) .....	25
FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE:	
Rule 41(g).....	25, 26, 27
Rule 65 .....	26
UNITED STATES CODE:	
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1).....	7, 13
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(B).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 983(b) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(1) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(1) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(1)(D) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(3) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 983(j).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1614 .....	28, 29
19 U.S.C. § 1615 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Fourth Amendment .....	20
Fifth Amendment .....	20
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Acquaviva, Gregory L. & Kevin M. McDonough, <i>How to Win a Krimstock Hearing: Litigating Vehicle Retention Proceedings Before New York’s Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings</i> , 18 <i>Widener L.J.</i> 23 (2008).....	16
Cheh, Professor Mary M., <i>Can Something This Easy, Quick and Profitable Also Be Fair? Runaway Civil Forfeiture Stumbles on the Constitution</i> , 39 <i>N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1994).....	30
<i>Chicago Tribune</i> , “Texas town stops black motorists, seizes assets,” Mar. 13, 2009.....	25
<i>Daily Oklahoman</i> , “Macy Seeks Ways to Handle Budget,” Jan. 1, 1993 at 19.....	34
<i>Orange County Register</i> , “When Police Take Property, Who Do You Call?,” June 6, 1999 .....	34
<i>San Antonio Express-News</i> , “Property Seizures Seen as Piracy,” Feb. 7, 2009 .....	25
Smith, David B., <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> , Matthew Bender (Dec. 2008 ed.): .....	14, 24, 35
Volume 1, ¶10.05A, 10-89 .....	14, 17
Volume 1, ¶1.01, 1-9 to 1-12.2, 1-26 to 1-33 .....	35



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Volume 1, ¶¶7.02[2], 7-10.1 to 7-10.4 .....	35
Volume 2, Ch. 17 .....	24
